
December 10, 1987

Docket No. 50-482 

Mr. Bart D. Withers 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation 
Post Office Box 411 
Burlington, Kansas 66839 

Dear Mr. Withers:

DISTRIBUTION: 
Docket File 
NRC PDR 
Local PDR 
PD4 Reading 
PNoonan (3) 
PO'Connor 
JCalvo 
OGC-Bethesda 
EJordan 
TAlexion

JPartlow 
TBarnhart (4) 
Wanda Jones 
EButcher 
ACRS (10) 
GPA/PA 
ARM/LFMB 
DHagan 
Plant File

SUBJECT: WOLF CREEK GENERATING STATION - AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO FACILITY 
OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-42 (TAC NO. 65354) 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 14 to Facility Operating 
License No. NPF-42 for the Wolf Creek Generating Station. The amendment consist 
of changes to the Technical Specifications in response to your application 
dated May 14, 1987 as supplemented by a letter dated August 31, 1987.  

The amendment revises Wolf Creek Generating Station (WCGS) Technical Specifi
cation Section 6.5.2 to replace the table of qualified personnel who are desig
nated as members of the Nuclear Safety Review Committee (NSRC) by a statement 
that the committee will consist of eight members, including the Chairman, from 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation (WCNOW) organization or from outside 
organizations. These members shall meet or exceed the requirements of ANSI/ANS 
3.3-1981. A specific list of NSRC members similar to Technical Specification 
Section 6.5.2.2 will be maintained in a WCNOC procedure.  

A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is enclosed. The notice of issuance 
will be included in the Commission's next bi-weekly Federal Register notice.  

Sincerely, 

is) 
Paul W. O'Connor, Project Manager 
Project Directorate - IV 
Division of Reactor Projects - III, 

IV, V and Special Projects 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 14 to 

License No. NPF-42 
2. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: 
See next page 

LTR NAME: WOLF CREEK AMEND TAC 65354

PD4/PM PvA 
PO' Connor: 

," /a /87
Ov/N7e~sdk

PD4/D /IYJX 
JCalvo 
1• //o/87

8712310314 871210 
PDR ADOCK 05000482 
P PDR

PD4/ 
PNoor0ai 
al/\ /87



Mr. Bart D. Withers 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation 

cc: 
Jay Silberg, Esq.  
Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 
1800 M Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Chris R. Rogers, P.E.  
Manager, Electric Department 
Public Service Commission 
P. 0. Box 360 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 

Regional Administrator, Region III 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
799 Roosevelt Road 
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137 

Senior Resident Inspector/Wolf Creek 
c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
P. 0. Box 311 
Burlirgton, Kansas 66839 

Mr. Rozert Elliot, Chief Engineer 
Utilities Division 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
4th Floor - State Office Building 
Topeka. Kansas 66612-1571

Wolf Creek Generating Station 
Unit No. 1 

Mr. Gerald APlen 
Public Healt, Physicist 
Bureau of Air' Quality & Radiation 

Control 
Division of Environment 
Kansas Department of Health 

and Envirciment 
Forbes F*elc Building 321 
Topeka, Kansas 66620 

Mr. Gary Boyer, Plant Manager 
Wolf Creek Nhclear Operating Corp.  
P. 0. Box 4:: 
Burlington, Kansas 66839 

Regional Adrinistrator, Region IV 
L.S. Nuclea, Regulatory Commission 
Office o" Executive Director 

for Opera--ons 
E11 Ryan Plhza Drive, Suite 1000 
Arlington, -exas 76011 

Mr. Ott' Ma. -ard, Manager Licensing 
olf CeeK ',-clear Operating Corp.  

£<lirc::n. \ansas 66839

.A." -.-



UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.  

WOLF CREEK GENERATING STATION 

DOCKET NO. 50-482 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 14 

License No. NPF-42 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment to the Wolf Creek Generating Station 
(the facility) Facility Operating License No. NPF-42 filed by Kansas 
Gas and Electric Company acting for itself and Kansas City Power and 
Light Company and Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc., (licensees) 
dated May 14, 1987 as supplemented by a letter dated August 31, 1987, 
complies with the standarcs and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act 
of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regula
tions set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, as 
amended, the provisions of t.e Act, anu the rules and regulations 
of the Commission; 

by this amendment ca-, e z-.:uctLed without endangeing tre health 
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this license amendment will not be inimical to the 
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have 
been satisfied.  

871231o322 871210 
PDR ADOCK 05000482 
P PDR



-2-

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifi
cations as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment and 
Paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-42 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

2. Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised 
through Amendment No. 4 , and the Environmental Protection Plan 
contained in Appendix B, both of which are attached hereto, are 
hereby incorporated in the license. KG&E shall operate the 
facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications and the 
Environmental Protection Plan.  

3. The license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

/ 

Jose A. Calvo, Director 
Project Directcoate - IV 
Division of Reactor Projects - III, 

IV, V and Special Projects 
Office of Nuclear Reactor- Regulation 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: December 10, 1987



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.14 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-42 

DOCKET NO. 50-482 

Revise Appendix A Technical Specifications by removing the pages identified 
below and inserting the enclosed pages. The revised pages are identified by 
a~endment number and contain marginal lines indicating the area of change.  
Tr.e corresponding overleaf pages are also provided to maintain document 
c:mpleteness.  

REMOVE PAGES INSERT PAGES 

6-5 6-5 

6-6 6-6

6-106-10



TABLE 6.2-1 

MINIMUM SHIFT CREW COMPOSITION 

POSITION NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS REQUIRED TO FILL POSITION 

MODE 1, 2, 3, or 4 MODE 5 or 6 

SS 1 1* 

SRO 1 None 

RO 2 1 

so 4 1 

STA 1** None 

CHM 1 None 

SS - Shift Supervisor with a Senior Operator license on Unit 1 

SRO - Individual with a Senior Operator license on Unit 1 

RO - Individual with an Operator license on Unit 1 

SO - Station Operator 
STA - Shift Technical Advisor 
CHM - Chemistry Personnel 

The Shift Crew Composition may be one less than the minimum requirements of 

Table 6.2-1 for a period of time not to exceed 2 hours in order to accommodate 

unexpected absence of on-duty shift crew members provided immediate action is 

taken to restore the Shift Crew Composition to within the minimum requirements 

of Table 6.2-1. This provision does not permit any shift crew position to be 

unmanned upon shift change due to an oncoming shift crewman being late or absent.  

During any absence of the Shift Supervisor from the control room while the 

unit is in MODE 1, 2, 3, or 4, an individual (other than the Shift Technical 

Advisor) with a valid Senior Operator license shall be designated to assume 

the control room command function. During any absence of the Shift Supervisor 

from the control room while the Unit is in MODE 5 or 6, an individual with a 

valid Operator license (other than the Shift Technical Advisor) shall be 

designated to assume the control room command function.  

*One SRO, either Shift Supervisor or Supervising Operator.  

"**The STA position shall be manned in MODES 1, 2, 3, and 4 unless the Shift 

Supervisor or the individual with a Senior Operator license meets the 

qualifications for the STA as required by the NRC.

WOLF CREEK UNIT 1 6-5



ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS 

6.2.3 INDEPENDENT SAFETY ENGINEERING GROUP (ISEG) 

FUNCTION 

6.2.3.1 The ISEG shall function to examine plant operating characteristics, 
NRC issuances, industry advisories, REPORTABLE EVENTS and other sources of 
plant design and operating experience information, including plants of 
similar design, which may indicate areas for improving plant safety. The 
ISEG shall make detailed recommendations for revised procedures, equipment 
modifications, maintenance activities, operations activities or other means 
of improving plant safety to the Chairman Nuclear Safety Review Committee.  

COMPOSITION 

6.2.3.2 The ISEG shall be composed of at least five, dedicated, full-time engi
neers located on site. Each shall have a bachelor's degree in engineering or 
related science and at least 2 years professional level experience in his field.  

RESPONSIBILITIES 

6.2.3.3 The ISEG shall be responsible for maintaining surveillance of plant 
activities to provide independent verification* that these activities are 
performed correctly and that human errors are reduced as much as practical.  

RECORDS 

6.2.3.4 Records of activities performed by the ISEG shall be prepared, main
tained, and forwarded each calendar month to Chairman Nuclear Safety Review 
Committee.  

6.2.4 SHIFT TECHNICAL ADVISOR 

The Shift Technical Advisor (STA)** shall provide technical support to the Shift 
Supervisor in the areas of thermal hydraulics, reactor engineering and plant 
analysis with regard to the safe operation of the Unit.  

6.3 UNIT STAFF QUALIFICATIONS 

6.3.1 Each member of the Unit Staff shall meet or exceed the minimum qualifi
cations of ANSI/ANS 3.1-1978, except for the Radiation Protection Manager who 
shall meet or exceed the qualifications of Regulatory Guide 1.8, September 1975 
and the NSRC who shall meet or exceed the requirements of ANSI/ANS 3.1-1981.  
The licensed Operators and Senior Operators shall also meet or exceed the mini
mum qualifications of the supplemental requirements specified in Sections A and 
C of Enclosure 1 of the March 28, 1980 NRC letter to all licensees.  

*Not responsible for sign-off function.  

"**The STA position shall be manned in MODES 1, 2, 3, and 4 unless the Shift 
Supervisor or the individual with a Senior Operator license meets the 
qualifications for the STA as required by the NRC.

Amendment No. 0, 1%, 14WOLF CREEK UNIT 1 6-6



ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS 

FUNCTION (Continued) 

g. Mechanical and electrical engineering, and 

h. Quality assurance practices.  

The NSRC shall report to and advise the President and Chief Executive Officer on 
those areas of responsibility specified in Specifications 6.5.2.7 and 6.5.2.8.  

COMPOSITION 

6.5.2.2 The NSRC shall be composed of at least eight designated members, in
cluding the Chairman. Members of the NSRC may be from within the WCNOC organi
zation or from outside organizations. The NSRC shall have sufficient expertise 
to adequately provide an independent review and audit of designated activities 
in the areas listed in Technical Specification Section 6.5.2.1. Additional 
members may be appointed by the Chairman.  

ALTERNATES 

6.5.2.3 All alternate members shall be appointed in writing by the NSRC 
Chairman to serve on a temporary basis; however, no more than two alternates 
shall participate as voting members in NSRC activities at any one time.  

CONSULTANTS 

6.5.2.4 Consultants shall be utilized as determined by the NSRC Chairman to 
provide expert advice to the NSRC.  

MEETING FREQUENCY 

6.5.2.5 The NSRC shall meet at least once per calendar quarter during the 
initial year of unit operation following fuel loading and at least once per 
6 months thereafter.  

QUORUM 

6.5.2.6 The quorum of the NSRC necessary for the performance of the NSRC 
review and audit functions of these Technical Specifications shall consist 
of the Chairman or his designated alternate and at least two-thirds of the NSRC 
members including alternates. No more than a minority of the quorum shall have 
line responsibility for operation of the Unit.

Amendment No. 0, 14WOLF CREEK UNIT 1 6-10



o .UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

-2 
WASHINGTON. 0. C. 20555 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

SUPPORTING AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-42 

KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.  

WOLF CREEK GENERATING STATION 

DOCKET NO. 50-482 

INTRODUCTION 

By letter dated May 14, 1987, Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation (WCNOC) 
requested a change to the Technical Specifications for the Wolf Creek Gene
rating Station, Unit No. 1. In response to discussions with the NRC staff, 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation revised their request of May 14, 1987 

by a supplement dated August 14, 1987. Following is a brief description and 
our evaluation of the requested change.  

EVALUATION 

The licensee has requested that Section 6.5.2.2 be revised to delete the list 
of members of the Nuclear Safety Review Committee (NSRC) and replace the list 
with a statement that "The NSRC shall be composed of at least eight designated 

members, including the Chairman. Members of the NSRC may be from within the 
WCNOC organization or from outside organizations. The NSRC shall have 
expertise to adequately provide an independent review and audit of designated 
activities in the areas listed in Technical Specification Section 6.5.2.1.  
Additional members may be appointed by the Chairman." 

>. their August 14 supplement the licensee clarified the y 14 request :y 
requesting that the first sentence of Section 6.3.1 which describes unit staff 
qualifications be revised to add the phrase "and the NSRC who shall meet or 
exceed the requirements of ANSI/ANS 3.1-1981." 

We find the requested change acceptable as it specifies the qualification 
requirements for members of the NSRC, and meets the acceptance criteria of 
Section 13.4 of NUREG 0800, the Standard Review Plan.  

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

The amendment relates to changes in recordkeeping, reporting or administrative 
procedures or requirements. The staff has determined that the amendment 
involves no significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change 
in the types, of any effluents that may be released offsite and that there 
is no significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational radiation 

8712310326 871210 
PDR ADOCK 05000482 p PDR



-2-

expzsure. The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding that the 

ame-dment involves no significant hazards consideration and there has been no 

pubic comment on such finding. Accordingly, the amendment meets the eligibility 

critzeria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR Section 51.22(c)(10).  
Purcsuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), no environmental impact statement or environmental 

assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance of the amendment.  

CON LUSION 

The staff has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that: 

(1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public 

wi not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, and (2) such 

activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations, 

anc the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to the common defense 

an, security or to the health and safety of the public.  

Date: December 10, 1987 

Principal Contributors: Frederick Allenspach 
Paul W. O'Connor


